

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The

**Supreme Court of the United States**

CELLULAR SOUTH, INC., D/B/A C SPIRE WIRELESS, and  
RURAL INDEPENDENT COMPETITIVE ALLIANCE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MICHAEL B. WALLACE  
*Counsel of Record*

REBECCA HAWKINS  
WISE CARTER CHILD & CARAWAY, P.A.  
401 E. Capitol Street, Suite 600  
Jackson, MS 39201  
601.968.5500  
mbw@wisecarter.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Cellular South,  
Inc., d/b/a C Spire Wireless*

*Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

Dated: January 26, 2015

---

---

HARVEY L. REITER  
STINSON LEONARD STREET LLP  
1775 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20006  
202.728.3016  
harvey.reiter@stinsonleonard.com

DAVID COSSON  
LAW OFFICE OF DAVID COSSON  
5151 Wisconsin Ave. NW  
Suite 313  
Washington, DC 20016  
202.333.5275  
dcosson@klctele.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Rural  
Independent Competitive Alliance*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ix
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	xiii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
i. Congressional and administrative developments prior to this rulemaking proceeding .....	3
ii. The challenged Order .....	7
iii. The Tenth Circuit opinion.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	13
I. Congress has precluded the FCC from imposing common carriage requirements on providers of information services. ....	15
A. Because the FCC has not classified broadband Internet access service as a telecommunications service, its providers cannot be regulated as common carriers. ....	17
B. The mandate to “offer broadband service meeting ... requirements ... upon their customers’ reasonable request” constitutes common carriage. ....	19
C. Because Congress has forbidden regulation of providers of information services as common	

carriers, the FCC cannot impose such requirements as a funding condition. ....23

II. Because the FCC would not have used the Universal Service Fund to finance construction of broadband facilities without assurances that consumers could use those facilities, those portions of the Order must be vacated.....32

CONCLUSION.....34

APPENDIX

VOLUME I

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, *In re FCC 11-161*, 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014) .....1a

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, No. 11-9900 (Aug. 27, 2014) .....161a

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, No. 11-9900 (Aug. 27, 2014) .....162a

Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking of the Federal Communications Commission, *Connect America Fund*, 26 F.C.C.R. 17663 (2011) (¶¶ 1-326) .....163a

VOLUME II

Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking of the Federal Communications Commission, *Connect America Fund*, 26 F.C.C.R. 17663 (2011) (¶¶ 326-1430; Appendix A) .....441a

Communications Act of 1934

47 U.S.C. § 153 (24) .....848a

47 U.S.C. § 153 (51) .....848a

47 U.S.C. § 153 (53) .....849a

47 U.S.C. § 214.....849a

47 U.S.C. § 254.....	853a
47 U.S.C. § 332.....	857a
Telecommunications Act of 1996	
47 U.S.C. § 1302.....	861a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Agency for Int’l Development v. Alliance for Open Society Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	31
<i>Arizona PSC v. EPA</i> , 562 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	33
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Cellco Partnership v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	8, 20, 22, 23
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)...	24, 31
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	7, 17, 32
<i>Davis County Solid Waste Mgt. v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Electric Power Supply Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 216 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> Jan. 15, 2015 .....	3, 14, 17, 28, 29, 35
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979).....	20, 21, 22, 24
<i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	31
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	31
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....	2

<i>National Association of Regulatory Utility Comm'rs v. FCC</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir), <i>cert denied</i> , 425 U.S. 992 (1976) .....	20
<i>National Ass'n of Regulatory Utility Comm'rs v. FCC</i> , 533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	22
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	3, 30
<i>North Carolina v. FERC</i> , 730 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	33
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	4
<i>Richmond Power &amp; Light v. FERC</i> , 574 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	28
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 19 F.3d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Texas Office of Public Utility Counsel v. FCC</i> , 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999).....	5, 30, 31
<i>Time Warner Telecom v. FCC</i> , 507 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	4, 6
<i>United States v. American Libraries Ass'n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	27, 28
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 290 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 295 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	7
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Vonage Holdings Corp. v. Minnesota Pub. Utils. Comm'n*, 290 F.Supp.2d 993 (D. Minn. 2003) .....8  
*WWC Holding Co. v. Sopkin*, 488 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2007).....13

**Administrative Decisions:**

*Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet Over Wireline Facilities*, 20 F.C.C.R. 14853 (2005).....6  
*Appropriate Regulatory Treatment for Broadband Access to the Internet Over Wireless Networks*, 22 F.C.C.R. 5901 (2007).....6  
*Classification of Broadband Over Power Line Internet Access Service as an Information Service*, 21 F.C.C.R. 13281 (2006).....6  
*Connect America Fund*, 26 F.C.C.R. 4554 (2011) ..7, 8  
*Connect America Fund*, 26 F.C.C.R. 17663 (2011), 76 Fed. Reg. 73830 (2011) ..... *passim*  
*Connect America Fund*, Report and Order, FCC 14-190, Dec. 18, 2014 .....9  
*Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service*, 14 F.C.C.R. 3040 (1999).....21  
*Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service*, 13 F.C.C.R. 11501 (1998).....4  
*Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service*, 17 F.C.C.R. 14095 (Jt. Bd. 2002).....6  
*Framework for Broadband Internet Service*, 25 F.C.C.R. 7866 (2010).....7  
*High-Cost Universal Service Support*, 24 F.C.C.R. 6475 (2008).....7

*High-Cost Universal Service Support*,  
 22 F.C.C.R. 20477 (Jt. Bd. 2007).....7

*High-Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable  
 and Other Facilities*, 17 F.C.C.R. 4798  
 (2002).....6, 18, 19

*Report and Order, Industrial Radiolocation Service,  
 Docket No. 16106*, 5 F.C.C.2d 197 (1966) .....20

**Statutes:**

22 U.S.C. § 7631 .....31

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....2

28 U.S.C. § 2112.....1, 13

28 U.S.C. § 2342.....1

28 U.S.C. § 2344.....1

28 U.S.C. § 2350.....2

47 U.S.C. § 151.....2, 3

47 U.S.C. § 153 ..... *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 157.....6

47 U.S.C. § 160.....32

47 U.S.C. § 201.....22

47 U.S.C. § 214.....2, 4, 5, 11, 26

47 U.S.C. § 254..... *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 332.....2, 8

47 U.S.C. § 402.....1

47 U.S.C. § 1302, codifying Pub. L. No. 104-104,  
 Title VII, § 706, 110 Stat. 56, 153 (1996) ... *passim*

Broadband Data Improvement Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 110-385, 122 Stat. 4096 (2008) .....6

Telecommunications Act of 1996,  
Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996) .....2, 4  
Pub. L. No. 109-58, § 1252(f), 119 Stat. 594,  
966 (2005).....29

**Rules:**

United States Supreme Court Rule 10.....13, 14  
United States Supreme Court Rule 13.....2

**Regulations:**

47 C.F.R. § 54.7 .....10  
47 C.F.R. § 54.312 .....27  
47 C.F.R. § 54.313 .....9, 27  
47 C.F.R. § 54.1006 .....27
